

## **COURT ORDER 2022-0909**

## Authorize a five-year service price agreement for preventive maintenance, inspections, and repair services on boilers, water storage heaters, steam generators and related equipment for Dallas County Facilities Department, IFB 2022-032-6947, for the period of September 6, 2022 through September 5, 2027 with Cleaver-Brooks Sales and Service, Inc., only bidder -Estimated amount \$611,390.00

On a motion made by Commissioner Dr. Elba Garcia, and seconded by Commissioner JJ Koch, the following order was passed and adopted by the Commissioners Court of Dallas County, State of Texas:

BRIEFING DATE: September 6, 2022 FUNDING SOURCE: General Fund 120

Be it resolved and ordered that the Dallas County Commissioners Court does hereby Authorize a five-year service price agreement for preventive maintenance, inspections, and repair services on boilers, water storage heaters, steam generators and related equipment for Dallas County Facilities Department, IFB 2022-032-6947, for the period of September 6, 2022 through September 5, 2027 with Cleaver-Brooks Sales and Service, Inc., only bidder - Estimated amount \$611,390.00

Done in open Court September 6, 2022 by the following vote:

IN FAVOR:County Judge Clay Jenkins, Commissioner Dr. Theresa Daniel, Commissioner<br/>JJ Koch, Commissioner John Wiley Price, and Commissioner Dr. Elba GarciaOPPOSED:NoneABSTAINED:NoneABSENT:None

Recommended by: Michael Frosch Originating Department: Purchasing